Lesser horseshoe bat Rhinolophus hipposideros
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Background

The lesser horseshoe bat is one of the smallest British species. 

They were originally cave dwellers, but summer colonies are now usually found in the roofs of larger rural houses and stable blocks offering a range of roof spaces and a nearby cellar, cave or tunnel where the bats can go torpid in inclement weather. 

Lesser horseshoe bats feed amongst vegetation in sheltered lowland valleys feeding on flies (mainly midges), small moths, caddis flies, lacewings, beetles, small wasps and spiders. Large prey is often taken back to a temporary night roost and feeding remains are often found in these temporary night roosts, particularly in porches and the entrance to tunnels. 

Lesser horseshoe bats hibernate in caves, mines, tunnels and cellars. Many sites only have a few bats hibernating in them and it is rare to find large numbers in a site.

Status in Wales
	Range
	Lesser horseshoe bats are widely distributed throughout lowland Wales.  There are areas where they might be expected to occur which might be due to lack of recording.

	Population
	estimated numbers: 

c 28,000 in Wales (http://www.jncc.gov.uk/_speciespages/551.pdf)

56,000 in UK  (http://www.jncc.gov.uk/_speciespages/551.pdf) 


Threats 

(taken from http://www.jncc.gov.uk/_speciespages/551.pdf) 

· Agricultural pressures

Use of pesticides

Abandonment of pastoral systems

Inappropriate grazing levels

Conversion to arable

· Forestry practices including clearance of undergrowth
· Removal of hedgerows and scrub clearance
· Infilling of water bodies
· Infrastructure

· Global warming

· Human disturbance

Status

Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981(as amended), Schedule 5

The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, Schedule 2
Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006, s42    

EC Habitats & Species Directive, Annex II & IV  

Bern Convention, Appendix 2 
Bonn Convention, Appendix 2

BAP

UK Biodiversity Action Plan

Species of principal importance for the conservation of biological diversity in Wales

Lead Partners – Bat Conservation Trust (www.bats.org.uk) and Countryside Council for Wales (www.ccw.gov.uk) 

Wales BAP targets

Set in 2005 at UK level and adopted as Welsh target in 2009. Targets to be reviewed in 2011
	Code
	Target type
	Target
	Units
	2005*
	2010
	2015
	2020
	2030

	RhT1
	Range
	1. Achieve an increase in the range of Lesser horseshoe bats in Wales by 53 occupied 10km squares to 136 occupied squares by 2030.
	Occupied 10 Km squares
	83
	 83
	 94
	106


	136 

	RhT2
	Population size
	2. Increase Lesser horseshoe bat population index by 25% of the 2005 baseline level by 2020.
	Population index
	100
	108
	116
	125
	 


* baseline

Actions
The following actions do not include statutory obligations with respect to species legislation, and investigation and enforcement measures of potential wildlife offences.

As a European Protected Species under the Regulation 9(5) Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, a competent authority, must have regard to the requirements of the Habitats Directive in exercising any of their functions, so far as they may be affected by the exercise of those functions. This means that where a EPS is/or likely to be affected, then it will need to take account of the provisions provided by the Regulations.

	Code
	Action Type
	Action
	Action Lead
	Ecosystem Groups
	Delivery Agents

	RhA1
	Survey and Monitoring
	1. Continue population monitoring within the CCW Lesser horseshoe bat summer roost surveillance programme and the National Bat Monitoring Programme.  

2. Gather and analyse additional data on population performance.  3. Continue the use and development of automated counting systems. 
	NRW
	
	NRW
BCT

	RhA2
	Research
	Research the finer habitat requirements of the lesser horseshoe bat to enable the provision of more effective advice to the relevant Ecosystem Groups thereby increasing action through habitat delivery.
	 VWT (Henry Schofield)
	Woodland

Lowland farmland
	VWT

BCT

NRW 

	RhA3
	Habitat and Site Management
	Develop Landscape for Lessers project
	NRW
	
	BCT
VWT

NRW

	RhA4
	Habitat creation / restoration
	Develop Landscape for Lessers project
	NRW
	
	

	RhA5
	Habitat creation / restoration
	Create a network of habitats to provide connectivity between all types of important roosts (including maternity, hibernation, mating, night and important transition roosts), surrounding habitat and foraging areas.
	NRW (Jean Matthews)
	Woodland

Lowland farmland
	LBAPs

NRW
BCT

	RhA6
	Policy and Legislation
	No action currently needed
	
	
	

	RhA7
	Communication and Advisory
	Promote the importance of the built environment for this species.  Influence construction practices by encouraging the creation of lesser horseshoe roosts as part of building renovation work or new developments.  Produce guidance on how to incorporate the requirements of bats (including lesser horseshoes) into sustainable buildings and other infrastructure.
	BCT (Steve Lucas)
	 
	BCT

LBAPs

NRW



Implementation issues (and consideration of NEF principles)
Seek funding for Landscapes for Lessers project; Consider local management plans for discrete populations
Research into effectiveness of mitigation techniques
LBAP areas where action is required (shaded yellow, core areas shaded green)
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http://www.jncc.gov.uk/_speciespages/551.pdf
http://www.jncc.gov.uk/page-4063
http://www.ukbap.org.uk/
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